

NO. 36298-8-II

ST. JAMES COUNTY
BY *mm*
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WISHKAH VALLEY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

WISHKAH VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY
HONORABLE F. MARK MCCAULEY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael J. Gawley
WSBA# 22110
Attorney for Appellant
Wishkah Valley Education Association
P.O. Box 9100
Federal Way, WA 98063-9100
(253) 765-7026

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Assignments of Error 1
 - A. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... 1
- II. Statement of the Case 2
 - A. Summary of Facts Below..... 2
 - B. Summary of Arguments Below 9
 - 1) School District’s Arguments 9
 - 2) Union’s Arguments..... 9
- III. Argument 11
 - A. Judicial Review of Arbitration Decisions is *De Novo* and the Scope of Review of the Decision of an Arbitrator is Extremely Limited 11
 - B. Arbitration Awards are Entitled to Extraordinary Judicial Deference upon Review 12
 - C. A Court’s Role in Arbitration Confirmation Cases is Limited to Deciding Whether the Parties Agreed to Arbitrate the Particular Issue in Dispute 13
 - D. A Party Challenging the Confirmation of an Arbitration Award has an Extremely High Burden of Proof 16
 - E. A Court’s Review of an Arbitration Award is Limited to a Review of the Arbitration Clause, the Contentions of the Parties, and the Face of the Award Itself..... 18
 - 1) The Arbitration Clause 19
 - 2) The Contentions of the Parties..... 22
 - 3) The Face of the Arbitration Award Itself 24

F. A Party’s Refusal to Participate in an Arbitration Proceeding has no Effect upon the Legitimacy of the Award	27
1) Washington Law has Recognized the Legitimacy of <i>Ex Parte</i> Arbitration Awards for over a Century.....	29
2) Unanimous Authority from Other Jurisdictions is Consistent with Washington Law in Recognizing the Legitimacy of <i>Ex Parte</i> Arbitration Awards	30
G. A Union Need Not Secure a Pre-Arbitration Court Order Compelling Arbitration Before an Employer Can be Bound by an Arbitration Award Arising Under the Parties’ Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	32
H. The Authority Relied Upon by the District Below Speaks to “Who” Decides Questions of Substantive Arbitrability, not “When” Such Determinations Must Occur	33
H. The Washington Uniform Arbitration Act Similarly Provides for Arbitration Hearings to Take Place Pending Judicial Resolution of Substantive Arbitrability, and Allows for <i>Ex Parte</i> Arbitration Proceedings.....	38
J. WVEA Should be Awarded its Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Pursuant to RAP 18.1	40
1) Federal Law is Persuasive Authority Regarding Washington Public Employment Disputes.....	41
2) Unjustifiably Refusing to Abide by an Arbitration Decision Equates with Bad Faith and Wantonness as a Matter of Law.....	43
3) The School District’s Conduct Herein Justifies an Award of Reasonable Attorney’s Fees	46
IV. Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>AFSCME v. Spokane County</i> , 32 Wn.App. 422, 424-427, 647 P.2d 1058 (Div. III, 1982).....	16
<i>Aloha Motors Inc. v. ILWU Local#142</i> , 530 F.2d 848 (9 th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240, 258-259, 95 S.Ct. 1612, 1622, 44 L.Ed.2d 141 (1975).....	40
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters No. 385 v. Penobscot Poultry Co.</i> , 200 F.Supp 879, 882-83 (N.D. Me. 1961)	32
<i>Carpenters 46 v. Zcon Builders</i> , 96 F.3d 410 (9 th Cir., 1996)	36
<i>Castle Rock School District</i> , PERC Decision 4722-B (EDUC, 1995).....	24
<i>Clark County PUD v. Int'l Brhd. Electrical Workers</i> , 150 Wn.2d 237, 245-247, 76 P.3 248 (2003)	15, 47
<i>Columbia Aluminum Corp. v. United Steelworkers of America Local 8147</i> , 922 F.Supp 412 (E.D. Wash. 1995)	18
<i>Corallo v. Merrick Central Carburetor</i> , 733 F.2d 248, 251 n. 1 (2d Cir.1984)	31
<i>Council of County and City Employees v. Spokane County</i> , 32 Wn.App. 422, 647 P.2d 1058, review denied, 98 Wn. 2d 1002 (1982)	13, 14, 15, 46
<i>Department of Agriculture v. State Personnel Board</i> , 65 Wn. App. 508, 515, 828 P.2d 1145, review denied, 120 Wn. 2d 1003, 838 P.2d 1143 (1992)	12
<i>Florasyntn Inc. v. Pickholz</i> , 750 F.2d 171, 176 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16

<i>General Teamsters Local No. 231 v. Whatcom County</i> , 38 Wn.App. 715, 687 P.2d 1154, review denied, 103 Wn. 2d 1008 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Grays Harbor County v. Williamson</i> , 96 Wn.2d 147, 153, 634 P.2d 296, 299 (1981).....	44
<i>Green River Cmty. Coll., Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986)	42
<i>Hoagland v. Mount Vernon School District</i> , 95 Wn.2d 424, 623 P.2d 1156 (1981).....	25
<i>Holly Sugar Corp. v. Allied Workers Int'l Union</i> , 412 F.2d 899 (9 th Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang</i> , 87 Wn.2d 796, 557 P.2d 342 (1976)	40
<i>Huecker v. Milburn</i> , 538 F.2d 1241, 1245 n. 9 (6 th Cir. 1976).....	43
<i>Int'l Assoc. of Firefighters v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 233-234, 45 P.3d 186 (2002)	15
<i>Int'l Ass'n. of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wash.2d 29, 51, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	16, 44, 47
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Union Local 483 v. City of Tacoma</i> , 20 Wn. App. 435, 582 P.2d 522 (1978)	12
<i>Int'l Firefighters v. City of Pasco</i> , 53 Wn.App 547, 768 P.2d 524 (Div. III, 1989).....	18, 38
<i>Int'l Union of Petroleum and Indus. Workers v. W. Indus. Maint., Inc.</i> , 707 F.2d 425 (9 th Cir. 1983)	40, 43, 47
<i>John Wiley & Sons Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543, 84 S.Ct. 909, 55 L.Ed.2d 898 (1964).....	28, 33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Kanmak Mills Inc. v. Society Hat Co.</i> , 236 F.2d 240, 252 (8 th Cir., 1956)	32

<i>Kentucky River Mills v. Jackson</i> , 206 F.2d 111 (6 th Cir., 1953) ..	32
<i>Klickitat County v. Beck</i> , 104 Wn.App. 453, 460, 16 P.3d 692 (2001)	11, 12
<i>Landberg v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn. App. 749, 758, 33 P.3d 406, 411 (2001)	40
<i>Local Union No. 77, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 40 Wn.App. 61, 63, 696 P.2d 1264 (1985)	11, 16
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wash.App. 446, 454, 45 P.3d 594 (2002)	16
<i>ML Park Place Corporation v. Hedreen</i> , 71 Wn.App. 727, 739, 862 P.2d 602 (1993), review denied, 124 Wn. 2d 1005, 877 P.2d 1288 (1994)	11, 18, 19
<i>Mount Adams School District v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn.2d 716, 81 P.3d 111 (2003)	14, 37
<i>Munsey v. Walla Walla College</i> , 80 Wn. App. 92, 906 P.2d 988 (1995)	13
<i>Ottley v. Schwaretzberg</i> , 819 F.2d 373, 276 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Pasco Housing Authority v. State, Public Employment Relations Com'n</i> , 98 Wn.App. 809, 991 P.2d 1177 (2000).....	42
<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Employees of Peninsula</i> , 130 Wash.2d 401, 413, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	14, 15, 46
<i>Perez v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 85 Wash.App. 760, 765, 934 P.2d 731 (1997).....	16
<i>Providence Teachers Union v. School Comm. of City of Providence</i> , 113 R.I. 169, 176-177, 319 A.2d 358, (1974) ...	32, 33
<i>Public Employees Relations Com'n v. City of Vancouver</i> , 107 Wn.App. 694, 33 P.3d 74 (2001).....	41

<i>Ralph Andrews Productions v. Writers Guild of America</i> , 938 F.2d 128 (9 th Cir., 1991)	36, 37
<i>Ramonas v. Kerelis</i> , 102 Ill.App., 243 N.E.2d 711, 271-273 (1968)	33
<i>Roche v. Local 32B-32J Serv. Employees Int'l Union</i> , 755 F.Supp. 622, 624 (S.D.N.Y., 1991)	17
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Intern. Ass'n v. Air Systems Engineering Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1509, 1514 (9 th Cir., 1987)	32
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Assoc. v. Standard Sheet Metal</i> , 699 F.2d 481 (9 th Cir., 1983)	17
<i>State ex rel. Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. Board of Trustees</i> , 93 Wn.2d 60, 605 P.2d 1252 (1980)	42
<i>Swinford v. Russ Dunmire Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.App. 401, 918 P.2d 186 (1996)	41
<i>Toyota of Berkeley v. Automobile Salesmen's Union Local 1095</i> , 834 F.2d 751 (9 th Cir., 1987)	30, 31, 32
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. Alpha Beta Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1371, 1382 (9 th Cir.1984)	46
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. St. John's Mercy Health Systems</i> , 448 F.3d 1030, 1032 (8 th Cir., 2006)	17
<i>United Steelworkers v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564, 80 S.Ct. 1343, 4 L.Ed.2d 1403 (1960).....	14
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593, 80 S.Ct. 1358, 4 L.Ed.2d 1424 (1960).....	14
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior and Gulf Navigation Company</i> , 363 U.S. 574, 80 S.Ct. 1347, 4 L.Ed.2d 1409 (1960)	12, 14, 15, 45

<i>Velvet Textile Corp.</i> , 7 LA 685, 691 (Pope, 1947)	29
<i>Westmark Properties, Inc. v. McGuire</i> , 53 Wn.App. 400, 402, 766 P.2d 1146 (1989).....	24
<i>Yakima County Law Enforcement Guild v. Yakima County</i> , 133 Wn.App. 281, 285-289, 135 P.3d 558, (Div. III, 2006).....	15
<i>Zindorf Const. Co. v. Western American Co.</i> , 27 Wash. 31, 67 P. 374 (1901).....	29

Statutes

Chapter 7.04A RCW.....	38
RCW 7.04A.030(4)	19, 38
RCW 7.04A.060(4)	39
RCW 7.04A.150(3)	39
RCW 7.04A.200	39
RCW 7.04A.220	39
RCW 7.04A.230	39
RCW 7.04A.240	39
Chapter 28A.410 RCW.....	24
Chapter 41.56 RCW	41
RCW 41.56.160	42
Chapter 41.59 RCW	2, 41
RCW 41.59.110	41

Regulations and Rules

Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1.....	40
--	----

Other Authorities

F. Elkouri & E. Elkouri, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> 323 n.155 (6 th Ed. 2003)	29, 31
American Arbitration Association Voluntary Labor Arbitration Rule 27, 3 Lab.Rel.Rep. (BNA) (88 Lab.Arb.) 3 (June 17, 1987).....	31
